mate and Apportionment June 3, 1910, and concurred in by the Board of Alder-
men June 28, 1910: 

" 'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the 
amount of five hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($545,000), to pro-
vide means for required improvements in connection with the Manhattan 
Terminal of the Manhattan Bridge, namely, the construction of a terminal 
building and elevated structure, connecting said building with upper deck 
tracks on west side of the bridge, and that when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is author-
ized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding five hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($545,000), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 
-which was amended by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment July 1, 
1910, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen July 19, 1910, to make the 
amount authorized three hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($345,000); 

"-be further amended to make the amount authorized three hundred 
and thirty-eight thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($338,120) ; 

"-be and the same is hereby further amended by striking therefrom the 
date June 28, 1910, and inserting in place thereof the date July 5, 1910; 

" `-be further amended to make the amount read two hundred and eighty-
eight thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($228,120) ;' " 

"-be amended to make the amount authorized one hundred and eighty-one 
thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($181,120) ;" 

-be amended to make the amount authorized seventy-four thousand one hundred and 
twenty dollars ($74,120). 

Received in the Board of Aldermen October 15, 1912, and referred to the Com-
mittee on Finance. October 22, 1912, reported by Committee on Finance and laid over, 
under the rules. October 29, 1912, taken up and referred to the Committee on 
Bridges and Tunnels, with instructions to hold public hearing thereon.

[...]

Received from his Honor the Mayor December 10, 1912, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. MO. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York in the sum of one hundred and seven thousand dollars ($107,000). to provide 
means for constructing and installing elevators for vehicles and passenger service 
from the roadway of the Queensboro Bridge to Blackwells Island. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1.

[...]

the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and seven thousand dollars ($107,000), to provide means for constructing 
and installing elevators for vehicles and passenger service from the roadway of the' 
Queensboro Bridge to Blackwells Island, under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Bridges, and that, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of thirty-seven thousand dollars ($37,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by the Department of Public Charities for the purpose of replenishing various 1912 
accounts as follows : Code No. 626, $11,900; code No. 630, $2,500; code Ni 639, $2,600; 
code No. 645, $550; code No. 660, $3,750;

[...]

Resolved, That the resolution adopted June 11, 1912, as follows: 
Resolved, That pursuant to subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter of The 

City of New York, the Comptroller be and is authorized to issue special revenue 
bonds to an amount not exceeding seventy-one thousand nine hundred and twelve 
($71,912) dollars, proceeds whereof to be expended by the President of the Bor-
ough of Queens to employ: 
42 Foremen for 75 days 	  $12,600 00 
75 Assistant Foremen for 50 days  	5,687 00 
50 Teams for 100 days  	30,000 00 
90 Horses and Carts for 75 days 	  23,625 00

[...]

Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

$71,912 00 
To be amended to read as follows : 
Pursuant to subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter of The City of New York, 

the Comptroller be and is authorized to issue special revenue bonds to an amount 
not exceeding seventy-one thousand six hundred and forty-two ($71,642) dollars, 
proceeds whereof to be expended by the President of the Borough of Queens, to 
employ: 
42 Foremen for 75 days 	  $12,600 00 
75 Assistant Foremen for 50 days 	5,687 00 
50 Teams for 118 days  	35,400 00 
90 Horses and Carts 57 days  	17,955 00